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Answered on Monday, December 9, 2024/ 18 Agrahayana, 1946 (Saka)


 Implementation of Welfare Schemes by NABARD for tribals


†*184. Shri Ravindra Dattaram Waikar and Shri Gyaneshwar Patil:

 Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) is implementing any scheme for the welfare of the people of tribal areas across various States in the country;

(b) if so, the details year-wise, particularly in Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Dadra and Nagar Haveli including Mumbai, Khandwa district and Sambhaji Nagar in Aurangabad during the last three years and the current financial year;

(c) the details of funds allocated for the said schemes and programmes, district-wise, especially for Khandwa district of Madhya Pradesh, Mumbai and Sambhaji Nagar of Maharashtra and Dadra and Nagar Haveli during the aforesaid period along with the benefits derived by the tribal communities from the same; and

(d) the steps taken by NABARD for providing assistance to the backward tribal communities of the country, State-wise and district-wise details thereof, particularly of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Dadra and Nagar Haveli including Mumbai, Khandwa district and Sambhaji Nagar in Aurangabad?


Answer


THE FINANCE MINISTER

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


                                                      ******


Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *184 to be answered on 09.12.2024 regarding Implementation of Welfare Schemes by NABARD for tribals by Shri Ravindra Dattaram Waikar and Shri Gyaneshwar Patil :


(a) to (d): NABARD is implementing Tribal Development Programme since 2003-04, under which, projects are funded through Tribal Development Fund (TDF). These projects aim to provide sustainable livelihood opportunities to tribal families across the country. The first project under TDF was sanctioned in the year 2005-06 and since then, 1029 projects have been sanctioned by NABARD, benefitting 6.29 lakh families covering an area of 5.77 lakh acre.

Further, approximately 2.9 crore trees have been planted cumulatively through the Tribal Development Programme across India.

The state/UT-wise district-wise details of projects including the state of Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh, sanctioned under TDF during the last three financial years are at Annexure

I. There is no project sanctioned in Dadra & Nagar Haveli during the aforesaid period.

The benefits accrued through Tribal Development Fund (TDF) across States are as follows:

1. Horticulture development focusing on fruit/plantation/herbal crops and forest plants.

2. Allied agricultural activities such as sericulture, apiculture, animal husbandry, and micro-

enterprise development. These activities aim to explore other sources of income generation and establish sustainable livelihood options for tribal families.

3. Plantation of forest species along the boundaries ensures staggered income in the long term.

4. Water resource development and soil conservation are integral parts of the project, aiding climate-resilient agriculture

5. The project emphasizes institution building through the formation of cooperatives and producer organizations. Support is provided for processing and marketing of farm produce.

6. The project adopts a family-based approach to development, emphasizing sustainability as a key factor for success.

7. Women's development is prioritized through initiatives such as reducing drudgery, promoting on-farm and off-farm income generation activities, and facilitating the formation of self-help groups to foster thrift and credit habits.


                                                                 *****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 184 on “Implementation of Welfare Schemes by NABARD for tribals” due for answer on 09.12.2024

Sr.

No.
State/UT District Block

Sanction

Date

Sanctioned

Grant

Assistance

(₹ Lakhs)

Area

(acre)

No. of

families

Details of TDF projects sanctioned in FY 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh Annamaya T Sundupalli 14-09-2021 321.27 500 511

2 Andhra Pradesh Krishna Reddygudem and A Kondur 14-09-2021 297.37 500 514

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
Lohit Tezu, Wakro, Sunpura 12-01-2022 143.85 200 200

4
Arunachal

Pradesh

West

Kameng
Thrizino 15-03-2022 143.99 200 200

5
Arunachal

Pradesh
Namsai

Lekang, Piyong,

Chowkham
22-12-2021 144.00 200 200

6 Assam Dibrugarh Barbaruah 21-03-2022 143.05 100 200

7 Assam Kokrajhar Debitola 21-03-2022 143.77 80 200

8 Bihar Rohtas Nauhatta 24-01-2022 233.80 300 350

9 Bihar
West

Champaran
Ramnagar 24-01-2022 334.64 400 500

10 Chhattisgarh Korba Kartala 24-02-2022 298.82 500 500

11 Chhattisgarh Raigarh Tamnar 24-08-2021 280.71 450 500

12 Gujarat Tapi Dolvan 02-02-2022 306.87 470 500

13 Gujarat Narmada Sagbara 13-11-2021 321.23 470 500

14 Gujarat Banaskantha Amirgadh 15-12-2021 310.40 460 500

15 Gujarat Dahod Shingvad 15-12-2021 302.07 470 500

16
Himachal

Pradesh
Chamba Bharmour 24-02-2022 144.65 153 200

17
Himachal

Pradesh

Lahul and

Spiti
Udaipur 05-12-2021 143.72 152 200

18
Jammu and

Kashmir
Kupwara Redi Chowkibal 25-03-2022 151.20 143 210

19 Jharkhand Khunti Murhu & Khunti 10-03-2022 334.86 200 500

20 Jharkhand Hazaribag Churchu & Dari 10-03-2022 333.82 200 500

21 Jharkhand Gumla Ghaghra 08-03-2022 334.86 450 500

22 Jharkhand
East

Singhbhum
Patamda & Boram 08-03-2022 334.61 237 500

23 Jharkhand Ramgarh Gola 30-03-2022 334.51 400 500

24 Jharkhand Latehar Mahuatanr 30-03-2022 368.41 500 550

25 Karnataka Koppal Koppal 07-03-2022 322.96 437 500

26 Karnataka Yadgir Shahapur 07-03-2022 329.71 450 500

27 Kerala Malappuram Nilambur, Kalikave 25-03-2022 268.61 0 375

28 Kerala Palakkad Attappadi 25-03-2022 234.51 250 326

29 Madhya Pradesh Dewas Bagli 17-03-2022 334.48 450 500

30 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa Punasa 14-03-2022 133.86 190 200

31 Madhya Pradesh Raisen Silwani 17-03-2022 133.51 190 200

32 Madhya Pradesh Morena Pahadgarh 29-03-2022 334.97 450 500

33 Madhya Pradesh Umaria Karkeli 14-03-2022 334.67 450 500

34 Madhya Pradesh Satna Unchehara 31-12-2021 321.34 455 500

35 Maharashtra Jalgaon Raver 16-03-2022 312.15 450 500

36 Manipur Ukhrul Chingai and Ukhrul Block 07-03-2022 129.96 200 200

37 Manipur Tamenglong Tousem 29-11-2021 129.69 200 200


Sr.

No.
State/UT District Block

Sanction

Date

Sanctioned

Grant

Assistance

(₹ Lakhs)

Area

(acre)

No. of

families

38 Meghalaya
South Garo

Hills
Chokpot 11-03-2022 143.99 200 200

39 Mizoram Aizawl Darlawn 13-01-2022 135.64 160 200

40 Nagaland Phek CHIZAMI-PFUTSERO 21-03-2022 143.35 200 200

41 Odisha Sambalpur Kuchinda 25-02-2022 334.91 500 525

42 Odisha Koraput Nandapur & Boipariguda 05-01-2022 334.91 0 500

43 Odisha Sundargarh Rajagangpur & kutra 31-03-2022 322.14 420 500

44 Odisha Mayurbhanj Thakurmunda 07-12-2021 334.40 125 500

45 Odisha Gajapati Thakurmunda 08-12-2021 334.40 250 500

46 Odisha Gajapati Gumma &/R.Udayagiri 31-12-2021 334.93 500 500

47 Rajasthan Banswara Gagartalai 21-03-2022 303.56 500 500

48 Rajasthan Karauli Sapotra 31-03-2022 235.32 380 380

49 Rajasthan Udaipur Gogunda 25-05-2021 295.06 500 500

50 Sikkim Mangan Kabi 07-03-2022 193.04 270 270

51 Sikkim Gyalshing Hee-Martam 07-03-2022 108.00 150 150

52 Tamil Nadu Erode Anthiyur 24-03-2022 265.27 330 396

53 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri Pappireddipatti 24-03-2022 234.17 270 350

54 Telangana Wanaparthy
Wanaparthy &

Peddamandai
27-01-2022 311.91 450 500

55 Telangana Sangareddy Mogudampally 17-12-2021 150.51 0 250

56 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Rajgarh & Madihan 14-03-2022 333.76 450 500

57 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra Dudhi & Kone 14-03-2022 334.48 450 500

58 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur Gesari & Panchperwa 14-03-2022 333.14 450 500

59 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra NAGWAN 23-07-2021 298.99 450 500

60 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur HALLIYA 23-07-2021 299.12 450 500

61 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra DUDDHI 23-07-2021 299.57 450 500

62 Uttarakhand Bageshwar Kapkot 29-03-2022 137.50 128 205

63 West Bengal Bankura Simlapal 08-03-2022 334.43 500 500

64 West Bengal Birbhum
Mayureshwar I, Rampurhat

I
08-03-2022 200.71 0 300

65 Nagaland Wokha WOZHURO-RALAN 08-12-2021 140.37 200 200

Details of TDF projects sanctioned in FY 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada
Kotananduru &

Rawthulapudi
27-02-2023 296.58 463 490

2 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu Nakerikallu & Rajupalem 27-02-2023 319.68 429 478

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
Lower Siang NARI 20-03-2023 143.96 200 200

4 Assam Majuli Majuli 31-01-2023 143.99 160 200

5 Assam
Karbi

Anglong
Samelangso 31-01-2023 359.64 455 500

6 Assam Dibrugarh Khowang 31-01-2023 251.98 175 350

7 Assam Goalpara Kushdhowa 31-01-2023 165.56 150 230

8 Assam
Kamrup

Metropolitan
Dimoria 31-01-2023 359.66 355 500

9 Bihar Munger Haveli Kharagpur 15-03-2023 199.08 240 300

10 Chhattisgarh Jashpur Jashpur and Manora 21-10-2022 328.88 500 500

11 Chhattisgarh Raigarh Gharghod 15-12-2022 227.23 500 500

12 Gujarat
Chhota

Udaipur
Bodeli 18-01-2023 137.90 300 325

13 Gujarat Narmada Dediapada 18-01-2023 150.30 300 320

14 Gujarat Dahod Dhanpur 27-03-2023 151.30 300 308

15
Himachal

Pradesh
Kinnaur kalpa 21-02-2023 158.98 108 225


Sr.

No.
State/UT District Block

Sanction

Date

Sanctioned

Grant

Assistance

(₹ Lakhs)

Area

(acre)

No. of

families

16
Jammu and

Kashmir
Udhampur Panchari 13-03-2023 136.13 75 220

17 Karnataka Raichur deodurga 20-03-2023 326.69 400 500

18 Karnataka Ballari sandur 21-03-2023 327.22 419 500

19 Karnataka
Bengaluru

Rural
Doddaballapura 21-03-2023 127.88 0 200

20 Karnataka Kodagu SOMWARPET 21-03-2023 48.30 0 100

21 Kerala Wayanad Sulthan Bathery 30-03-2023 289.30 266 457

22 Kerala Kasaragod PARAPPA 30-03-2023 324.91 210 500

23 Madhya Pradesh Dhar Nalchha 11-11-2022 325.37 450 500

24 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri Narwar 28-02-2023 133.18 180 200

25 Madhya Pradesh Indore Mhow 28-02-2023 133.52 180 200

26 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur Udaigarh 20-03-2023 334.26 475 500

27 Madhya Pradesh Dindori Bajag 20-03-2023 167.26 115 250

28 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam Ratlam 27-03-2023 167.46 230 250

29 Maharashtra Chandrapur Warora 14-03-2023 332.95 450 500

30 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Etapalli 14-03-2023 328.52 0 502

31 Maharashtra Nandurbar Nandurbar 31-03-2023 310.61 450 500

32 Manipur
Churachandp

ur
Singngat 27-06-2022 143.29 200 200

33 Manipur
Churachandp

ur
Tuibong and Samulamlan 10-08-2022 142.67 200 200

34 Manipur Kamjong
Phungyar and Kasom

Khullen
31-03-2023 143.98 200 200

35 Meghalaya
East Khasi

Hills
Mawryngkneng 21-10-2022 143.98 200 200

36 Mizoram Mamit West Phaileng 25-01-2023 137.28 160 200

37 Nagaland Mokokchung TULI 22-03-2023 143.99 200 200

38 Nagaland Mokokchung
Chuchuyimlang

&Ongpangkong North
22-03-2023 143.96 200 200

39 Odisha Balangir Gudvella 13-01-2023 334.98 300 500

40 Odisha Nayagarh Dasapalla 02-03-2023 334.98 450 450

41 Odisha Jharsuguda Kirimira 13-01-2023 335.00 352 500

42 Odisha
Boudh

(Bauda)
Kantamal 13-01-2023 334.72 420 500

43 Odisha Mayurbhanj Kusumi 31-03-2023 334.96 500 500

44 Odisha Nuapada Boden 13-01-2023 334.93 500 500

45 Odisha Kandhamal G.Udayagiri 02-03-2023 334.90 500 500

46 Odisha Kandhamal Kotagarh 02-03-2023 334.00 500 500

47 Odisha Kendujhar Saharpada 31-03-2023 334.68 500 500

48 Rajasthan Chittorgarh Badisadri 02-01-2023 191.06 150 200

49 Rajasthan Jhalawar Jhalarapatan 03-01-2023 304.90 250 500

50 Sikkim Gyalshing Sopakha 22-02-2023 92.15 128 128

51 Sikkim Mangan
Lingthem Lingdhem,

Dzongu
27-03-2023 101.52 141 141

52 Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari Thiruvattar & Thovalai 29-03-2023 347.84 398 495

53 Tamil Nadu Theni
Bodinayakannur,Periyakula

m, Andipatti
02-03-2023 308.89 0 449

54 Telangana
Jayashankar

Bhupalpally
mahamutharam 23-03-2023 326.92 400 500

55 Telangana
Bhadradri

Kothagudem
Mulakalapally 23-03-2023 325.82 450 500

56 Tripura Gomati Killa 31-03-2023 143.97 200 200


Sr.

No.
State/UT District Block

Sanction

Date

Sanctioned

Grant

Assistance

(₹ Lakhs)

Area

(acre)

No. of

families

57 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra Duddhi 24-02-2023 334.48 450 500

58 Uttar Pradesh
Lakhimpur

Kheri
Palia & Nighasan 24-02-2023 334.96 450 500

59 Uttar Pradesh
Lakhimpur

Kheri
Palia 24-02-2023 334.71 0 500

60 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor Kotwali 24-02-2023 150.36 0 250

61 Uttar Pradesh Deoria Desai 24-02-2023 88.22 0 150

62 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur Gainsari 24-02-2023 150.41 0 250

63 Uttarakhand Dehradun Chakrata 22-03-2023 143.99 150 200

64 Uttarakhand Chamoli Joshimath 22-03-2023 128.30 80 200

65 West Bengal Purulia Manbazar II 16-02-2023 334.12 500 500

66 West Bengal Darjeeling Kurseong 16-02-2023 178.78 202 252

Details of TDF projects sanctioned in FY 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool Tuggali 12-03-2024 334.68 436 500

2 Andhra Pradesh Krishna Nagayalanka & Koduru 12-03-2024 267.94 30 400

3 Andhra Pradesh
Allurisitaram

araju (ASR)
Koyyuru 28-03-2024 320.77 450 500

4 Andhra Pradesh
Vizianagara

m
Mentada 28-03-2024 199.99 269 300

5 Andhra Pradesh
Allurisitaram

araju (ASR)
GK Veedhi 28-03-2024 332.21 500 500

6
Arunachal

Pradesh

Lower

Subansiri
Ziro 2 24-05-2023 144.00 200 200

7 Assam Biswanath Sakomata 14-03-2024 179.17 200 200

8 Assam Biswanath SAKOMATA 14-03-2024 179.18 250 250

9 Assam Chirang Sidli 29-03-2024 217.89 179 200

10 Assam Udalguri Bechimari 29-03-2024 161.92 200 200

11 Assam Udalguri Udalguri 29-03-2024 202.52 230 253

12 Assam Udalguri Mazbat 29-03-2024 202.56 230 253

13 Assam Baksa Baksa 14-03-2024 242.93 270 300

14 Bihar Araria Forbesganj 18-10-2023 40.06 100 100

15 Chhattisgarh Kanker Narharpur 13-03-2024 199.99 300 300

16 Gujarat
Chhota

Udaipur
Kavant 23-02-2024 178.55 350 350

17 Gujarat Dahod Singvad 12-09-2023 188.89 350 350

18 Gujarat Surat Mandvi 12-09-2023 73.75 170 200

19
Himachal

Pradesh

Lahul and

Spiti
Udaipur 23-02-2024 135.53 140 200

20 Jharkhand Dumka Jama and Dumka 20-03-2024 200.91 300 350

21 Jharkhand
Seraikela

Kharsawan
Kuchai 20-03-2024 200.91 300 350

22 Jharkhand Palamu
Chainpur and Sadar

(Medininagar)
26-10-2023 334.99 475 500

23 Jharkhand
East

Singhbhum
Dumuriya 26-10-2023 334.99 315 500

24 Jharkhand Dhanbad Tundi 26-10-2023 332.38 450 500

25 Jharkhand Gumla Bishunpur 29-12-2023 200.91 300 350

26 Karnataka
Uttara

Kannada
ANKOLA 21-03-2024 32.70 0 150

27 Karnataka Gadag SHIRAHATTI 21-03-2024 234.90 264 314

28 Kerala
Thiruvananth

apuram
Perumkadavila 22-03-2024 375.00 654 500

29 Kerala Kollam Anchal 22-03-2024 309.75 333 413


Sr.

No.
State/UT District Block

Sanction

Date

Sanctioned

Grant

Assistance

(₹ Lakhs)

Area

(acre)

No. of

families

30 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur Jaithari 12-06-2024 374.99 225 500

31 Madhya Pradesh Katni Dheemarkheda 11-06-2024 149.93 87 200

32 Madhya Pradesh Khargone Bhagwanpura 07-09-2023 234.22 160 350

33 Manipur Noney Khoupum 28-03-2024 142.12 200 200

34 Meghalaya Ri-Bhoi Umling Block 29-02-2024 161.83 200 200

35 Mizoram Khawzawl Khawzawl RD Block 29-09-2023 136.59 160 190

36 Nagaland Zunheboto Akuluto 05-03-2024 144.00 200 200

37 Nagaland Phek Kikruma & Pfutsero 10-11-2023 143.97 200 200

38 Odisha Kalahandi Bhawanipatna 06-03-2024 331.11 500 500

39 Odisha Khordha Banapur 19-06-2024 137.31 200 200

40 Odisha Bargarh Gaisilet & Padmapur 20-06-2024 138.55 200 200

41 Odisha Kendujhar Telkoi 05-10-2023 134.00 200 200

42 Odisha Rayagada Kashipur 05-10-2023 134.00 200 200

43 Rajasthan Kota Khairabad 08-04-2024 224.16 250 300

44 Sikkim Soreng Soreng 12-02-2024 129.50 180 180

45 Tamil Nadu Ariyalur T.Palur and Jayankondam 15-03-2024 361.30 0 492

46 Tamil Nadu The Nilgiris Gudalur 15-03-2024 276.91 0 342

47 Telangana Nalgonda
PeddaAdserlaPally and

Neredegommu
18-03-2024 363.45 400 500

48 Telangana
Nagarkurnoo

l

Amarabad and Padara

mandals
18-03-2024 338.91 450 500

49 Telangana Mulugu Venkatapuram mandal 28-04-2024 372.42 450 500

50 Tripura Dhalai Rashyabari 11-03-2024 148.65 130 200

51 Tripura Gomati Kakraban 13-03-2024 142.50 100 200

52 Tripura Khowai Kalyanpur 07-06-2024 204.00 155 300

53 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj Nautanwa 19-01-2024 150.73 150 225

54 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Rajgarh 15-03-2024 187.47 0 250

55 Uttarakhand Haridwar BAHADRABAD 27-03-2024 136.39 10 200

56 Uttarakhand Dehradun Chakrata 27-08-2024 156.01 180 200

57 West Bengal
Uttar

Dinajpur
Goalpokher II 14-03-2024 236.08 0 350

58 West Bengal Purulia Arsha 14-03-2024 228.14 350 350

Details of TDF projects sanctioned in FY 2024-25

1 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Dhanora 24-07-2024 374.99 0 500

2 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Dhanora 24-07-2024 337.6 0 491

3 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Dhanora 24-07-2024 328.07 0 475

 Note: No projects have been sanctioned in Mumbai, Sambhajinagar district and Dadra & Nagar Haveli in the past three financial years and the current financial year


                                                                         ******

